

No. 20-16159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NEW HARVEST CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SALINAS,

Defendant/Appellee.

No. 20-16159

U.S. District Court No. 5:19-cv-00334

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CALIFORNIA
LEAGUE OF CITIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Susan Van Keulen

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669

City Attorney

VICTORIA WONG, State Bar #214289

Deputy City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, California 94102-5408

Telephone: (415) 554-4721

Facsimile: (415) 554-4757

E-Mail: victoria.wong@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

CALIFORNIA LEAGUE OF CITIES and
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The City of Salinas Has Broad Police Power to Enact Zoning
 Regulations..... 4

 II. Appellant Has Not Established a Violation of the Equal Terms
 Provision..... 6

 A. Private Assembly Uses and Public-Oriented Uses Are
 Distinguishable Based on Accepted Zoning Criteria..... 7

 B. Appellant’s Claim of a Facial Violation of the Equal
 Terms Provision Fails. 10

 1. Appellant’s Assembly Use Is Not Comparable to
 All Other Assembly Uses Under RLUIPA..... 10

 2. Live Entertainment Accessory Uses Are Not
 Secular Comparators to Religious Assembly
 Principal Uses 14

 C. Appellant’s Claim of an As-Applied Equal Terms
 Violation Fails..... 18

 III. Denial of the Rezoning and Conditional Use Applications Did
 Not Impose a Substantial Burden on Appellant. 22

 A. Holding Services on the Second Floor of the Beverly
 Building Is Not a Substantial Burden. 23

 B. Appellant Has Feasible Alternatives to Using the Entire
 Ground Floor of the Beverly Building for Religious
 Assembly..... 25

 C. Appellant Cannot Demonstrate a Substantial Burden
 Because Its Alleged Burden Is Self-Imposed. 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A.C.L.U. of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News, Va.</i> , 813 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster</i> , 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) | 4 |
| <i>C.L. for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 6, 27 |
| <i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dodd v. Hood River Cnty.</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hillcrest Christian Sch. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2007 WL 4662042 (C.D. Cal. July 12, 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. City of Chicago</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 670 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 6, 27 |
| <i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App’x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 6, 27 |
| <i>Mesquite Grove Chapel v. DeBonis</i> , 633 F. App’x 906 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 23, 24 |

Morgan v. Fed. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
509 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007).....17

Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook,
489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007).....29

Queenside Hills Realty Co., Inc. v. Saxl,
328 U.S. 80 (1946)5

River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest, Ill.,
611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010).....8

Riverside Church v. City of St. Michael,
205 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D. Minn. 2016)20

San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 23, 25

Victory Center v. City of Kelso,
2012 WL 1133643 (W.D. Wash. 2012) 8, 25

Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926)4, 5

State Cases

Berkeley Hills Watershed Coalition v. City of Berkeley,
31 Cal. App. 5th 880 (2019).....17

Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley,
17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).....5

Calif. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose,
61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....5

DeVita v. Cnty. Of Napa,
9 Cal. 4th 763 (1995).....4

Hansen Brothers Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors,
12 Cal. 4th 533 (1996).....22

State Statutes & Codes

Cal. Building Code § 1.1.2 (2019).....13

Salinas Municipal Code

Zoning Code Section 37-40.310 *passim*

Zoning Code Section 37-40.310(a)(1)16

Zoning Code Section 37-40.310(a)(2) 16, 17

Zoning Code Section 37-40.310(a)(3) 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. XI, § 75

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01, S7776 (2000)6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)23

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b)24

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b)(1).....7

Other References

California Land Use Practice (Cal CEB) (2020)15

Jane Jacobs's Critique of Zoning: From Euclid to Portland and Beyond, 28 B.C.
Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. (2001)10
